
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor June Roberts Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

Miss Elizabeth Lawler Co-optee 

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 19 October 2015 
 

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 2 September 2015 at  
6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.  
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 13 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

6. SEND REFORMS – PREPARATION FOR INSPECTION 
 

14 - 15 

7. DOMESTIC ABUSE FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE UPDATE 
 

16 - 26 

8. HALTON’S PROVISIONAL EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 
2015 

 

27 - 28 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

9. COMPLIMENTS (SERVICE USER FEEDBACK) RELATING 
TO CHILDREN AND ECONOMY DIRECTORATE. 

 

29 - 42 

10. ANNUAL REPORT - COMMENTS, COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS RELATING TO CHILD SOCI
[...]
SE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio which 

have been considered by the Executive Board are attached at 
Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Appendix 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes relevant to the Children, Young Peoples 
and Families Policy and Performance Board 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2015 
 
13 BASIC NEED CAPITAL FUNDING – KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Children and the 
Economy, which provided an update for the allocation and spending of Basic Need 
Capital Funding. 

 
The Board was advised that the Basic Need allocation supported the capital 

requirement for providing new pupil places by expanding existing maintained 
schools, free schools or academies and by establishing new schools. Halton used 
pupil forecast data to determine the need to provide additional school places in order 
to meet demand. Basic Need capital funding had been used to carry out building 
works to provide additional school places at a number of primary schools listed in the 
report, to alleviate pressure for demand for school places in those areas. In addition, 
Basic Need funding had been used to provide vocational, 6th form and independent 
living facilities at Ashley School following the re-designation of the school. 

 
It was reported that an extension for one additional classroom at Hale C.E. 

Primary School, would be funded by Basic Need capital funding, to alleviate the 
shortage of classroom space at the school by 2017. The balance of Basic Need 
capital funding would be retained to respond to any pupil place 
planning/demographic issues arising in either the primary or secondary sectors. 

 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
The decision was required to deliver and implement the capital programme. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
July 2015 following agreement of full Council. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1) The proposal to allocate Basic Need capital funding to Hale CE Primary 
School project be approved; 
 

2) The position in respect of the balance of Basic Need capital funding be noted; 
and 

 
3) Council be recommended to approve the Basic Need capital funding. 

Page 6



  

14 
CONTRACTED SERVICES FOR HALTON DOMESTIC ABUSE 
FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES – WAIVER OF PROCUREMENT 
STANDING ORDERS 

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Children and the 

Economy, which sought a waiver of Procurement Standing Orders to enable the 
continuation of contracted services for Halton Domestic Abuse Family Support 
Services. 

 
The Board was advised that in November 2013, Halton Borough Council 

commissioned Core Assets Children’s Services to deliver a new domestic abuse 
service for children, young people and families. It was reported that the service also 
supported Halton’s Children’s Social Care with the Cheshire and Merseyside Local 
Authority Pre-Proceedings Protocol. 

 
The Board noted that there continued to be a high level of identified need for 

the service. The current provider was a well-established organisation with extensive 
knowledge and understanding of the needs of the Halton local community. To ensure 
continuous care, it was proposed that the current arrangements be allowed to 
continue to avoid disruption to service provision and allow sufficient time to increase 
capacity of provision within the Borough. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1) in the light of the exceptional circumstances set out in the report, Procurement 
Standing Order 1.8.3 (c ) be used to waive Procurement Standing Orders 3.1 
to 3.6 to extend the contract for the provision of Domestic Abuse Family 
Support Services, in order to ensure continuous care and support; and  

 
2) the Strategic Director, Children and the Economy, be authorised, in 

conjunction with the Portfolio holder for Children, Young People and Families, 
to enter into the contract until 31 March 2016. 

 

Page 7



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board 

   
DATE: 2 September 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Special Strategic Partnership Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People’s Portfolio 

which have been considered by the Special Strategic Partnership 
Board are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None.  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None. 

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None. 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None. 
 

Page 8 Agenda Item 5



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 9



1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes - Halton Children’s Trus
[...]
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 13



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families Policy & 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

2 September 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Children & Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children Young People and Families 

SUBJECT: 
 

SEND Reforms – Preparation for Inspection 

WARD(S) 
 

All 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The Board will receive a presentation from the Divisional Manager 
Inclusion 0-25 on SEND Reforms – Preparation for Inspection. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The Board recommend the report 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 To date OFSTED have not issued the Framework for inspection but 

there are indications of what the Local Area Inspection would entail. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

N/A 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 N/A 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

As a Local Area we are addressing the needs of children and young 
people with SEND as required by the Children and Families Act 
2014. 
 
 

Page 14 Agenda Item 6



 

 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
N/A 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
N/A 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
N/A 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
N/A 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

 N/A 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
N/A 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 15



 

 
REPORT TO:  Children Young People and Families  
  Policy and Performance Board 

  
DATE:                                 2 September 2015 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Children and Economy 

 
SUBJECT:  Domestic Abuse Family Support Service   

Update 
 

WARDS:   Borough wide  
 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 T

o provide an update on the activity from the Domestic Abuse Family Support 
service during its first year. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 

i) The positive developments in the Domestic Abuse Family Support service are 

noted; 

ii) To explore options to continue with the commissioned service for 2016 

onwards. 

iii) To note the potential cost effectiveness of the DA service in diverting 

children from care. 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In November 2013, Halton Borough Council commissioned Core Assets 

Children’s Services to deliver a new domestic abuse service for children, young 
people and families experiencing domestic abuse to ensure a co-ordinated 
approach for families. 
 

3.2 The service provides information, advice and direct support to families in a 
variety of methods. It works directly with parents to reduce the impact of 
domestic abuse on parenting capacity, helping them to understand and address 
the impact on the child’s behaviour, both individually and in groups. It affords 
children and young people who have lived/ or are living with domestic abuse 
opportunities to share their feelings in an environment which is safe, through a 
discreet Art Therapy service as well as within Child Safety Planning work.  The 
service also supports HBC Children’s Social Care with the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Local Authority Pre-Proceedings Protocol. 
 

Page 16 Agenda Item 7



2 

 

3.3 The staff team consists of a Manager/Contract Lead, 2.5 FTE experienced 
children and family support workers and a 0.4 FTE Art Therapist. In addition, 
male sessional staff have been utilised which has proved useful in being able to 
offer positive male role models to children and young people. 

 

Overview of Activity  

3.4 When the service started, cases were accepted at all levels – Pre-Proceedings, 
CP and CIN level. However, it was noted that some cases in pre-proceedings 
would benefit from more intensive interventions from the service. This led to 
adapting the service to meet this identified need and monitoring caseloads of 
the small team very closely. 

 
3.5 The chart below highlights the case status at the poi
[...]
uring that children 
and families are referred into the service to achieved particular outcomes which 
means that the children and families are more likely to ‘step down’ into less 
intensive , lower cost services. Further work on this needs to be developed to 
understand the needs of remodelling the service and the wider impact from a 
prevention angle. 

 

                                               

3.18 100% of children/young people who accessed one to one support reported 
feeling safer following completion of the work. 100% of children/young people 
reported that they feel more able to live at home safer following the one to one 
work. 100% of children/young people report that the feel that their home is a 
better and safer place to live following the involvement of the service. The 
service gave the children/young people who have lived with domestic abuse 
opportunities to share their feelings and have their voice heard in a safe 
environment. 

 

Page 19



5 

 

3.19 It is not uncommon for children where domestic abuse is a presenting concern 
to have low attendance or underachieve academically. The service promotes a 
safe and stable home life where children are able to attend school and feel safe 
doing so. There are 32 children the service has supported through safety 
planning who have closed to the service with improved attendance or 
attainment. This is monitored within statutory plans and alongside partners in 
education during network meetings.  

 

3.20 The service has worked with more than one child from the following schools: 
Secondary Schools - St Peter and Paul’s, The Heath, St Chad’s and Primary 
Schools- Simms Cross, St Basil’s, Halton Lodge, St Gerard’s All Saints. 

 

3.21 The graph below indicates the percentage of parents who have self-reported 
that following the completion of the work with Core Assets Children’s Services, 
they feel more confident as a parent and feel that their parenting capacity has 
increased as a result of
[...]
rd 
 

DATE: 
 

2nd September 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Children & Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton’s Provisional Educational Attainment 
2015 
 

WARD(S) 
 

All 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide a verbal presentation on the emerging picture of Halton’s 
attainment based upon un-validated and provisional data. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) the Board note the presentation. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 Not applicable 
  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Not applicable 
  
5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Not applicable 
  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

To consider the un-validated 2015 educational outcomes of Halton’s 
children and young people. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

To consider the un-validated 2015 educational outcomes of Halton’s 
children and young people. 
 
 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 8



 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

Not applicable 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 

Not applicable 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

Not applicable 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 Not applicable 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 Not applicable 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There is no validated published data to accompany the presentation. 
 

 

Page 28



1 
 

REPORT TO: Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance 
Board 

  

DATE: 2nd September 2015 
  

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Economy  
  

PORTFOLIO Children Young People and Families 

  

SUBJECT: Compliments (Service User Feedback) relating to Children 
and Economy Directorate 

  

PERIOD: 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 To provide Senior Management Team with an update, and feedback on Compliments 

made by clients and Positive feedback from workers/professionals relating to the 
Children and Enterprise Directorate. This report will demonstrate the positive impact and 
outcomes on the lives of people accessing services in this Directorate.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION: That 
 The report is accepted as the mechanism by which the Senior Management Team is 

kept informed and that this information is used to develop services. 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 The Customer Care Manager periodically provides training on Complaints, Comments 

and Compliments, included in this training is the process of recording compliments.  
 

4. NUMBER OF COMPLIMENTS BY YEAR 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5. BREAKDOWN OF COMPLIMENTS AND POSITIVE FEEDBACK 
 

 
Service Users providing a 
Compliment to the Children 
and Enterprise Directorate. 

 
  Workers/Professionals providing 

Positive Feedback to the Staff in the 
Children and Enterprise Directorate. 

 
  11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15  11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 

Percentage 58% 53% 59% 69%  42% 47% 41% 31% 
Number 76 60 65 88  55 53 46 39 

 
 

This year we received the highest percentage of compliments from service users. 
 
 

Staff are reminded to forward 
any compliments or positive 
feedback to the Customer 

Care Manager but it is 
embedded into working 

practice and so more often 
than not, they are submitted 

without any reminders. 
Numbers have increased this 

year.  

Page 29 Agenda Item 9



2 
 

6. COMPLIMENTS BY OPERATIONAL DIRECTORATE 
  

The Children’s Organisation and Provision Department and the Learning and 
Achievement Department merged to become the Education, Inclusion & Provision 
Department. For comparison I have merged the totals from both departments. 
 

 
 

10 compliments received from young people (less than 18 years), 2 more than last year. 
2 were received from care leavers, same as last year. 
 

6.1 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
  

 

Year Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total 
2014/15 23 25 22 15 85 
2013/14 16 14 19 15 64 

2012/13 11 17 18 26 72 
2011/12 27 25 32 9 93  

  

 
 


[...]
er 2015 
  

 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children & Economy  
 

PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People and Families 
 

SUBJECT: Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments 
relating to Child Social Care Services  
1st April 2014 - 31st March 2015. 
 

WARDS: All 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 To meet the statutory requirement to publish an Annual Report.  
  

1.2 To report and provide an analysis on complaints processed under the Children Act 
1989, Representation’s Procedure. 

  

2. RECOMMENDATION: That 
2.1 The report is accepted as the mechanism by which the Local Authority is kept 

informed about the operation of its complaints procedure for Children Social 
Care. 

  

2.2 The Annual Report will evidence how feedback from service users has been 
used to improve service delivery. 

  

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
3.1 The aim of The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure is for Children and 

Young People to have their concerns resolved swiftly and wherever possible by the 
people who provide the service locally.  

  

3.2 A complaint may generally be defined as an expression of dissatisfaction or disquiet 
in relation to an individual child or young person, which requires a response. 

  

3.3 There are 4 categories to the representation process. 
 

i. Statutory Complaints - the complainant is eligible as stated in the 
Representations Procedure to make a formal complaint. 

 

ii. Representations - where a complainant is not eligible under the Statutory 
Complaints Procedure to make a formal complaint, but their comments are 
noted and responded to. If it is not a complaint under the Statutory Procedure 
then the Corporate Complaints procedure may apply. These will often be as 
complex and take as much time as a statutory complaint and are recorded as 
Customer Care issues. 

 
iii. Customer Care issues – can also include advice and guidance, signposting, 

problem solving and early resolution to prevent complaint escalation. 
 


[...]
d background 

• 1 white Irish  

• 2 complainants did not state ethnicity 

• the remaining 52 were White British  
 

11 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
Document 
Representation Procedure 
1989 

Place of Inspection 
Rutland House 
 

Contact Officer 
Dorothy Roberts 
Customer Care Manager 

 

Page 54



 

REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board  

 

DATE: 2 September 2015    
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children & Economy 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 1 of 2015/16 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 
June 2015 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-18 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Children and Families Services 

• Education, Inclusion and Provision 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the first quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Boa
[...]
tes that it is uncertain or too 

early to say at this stage whether the 

annual target is on course to be 

achieved. 

Red 
 

Indicates that it is highly likely or 

certain that the objective will not be 

achieved within the appropriate 

timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not be 

achieved unless there is an 

intervention or remedial action taken. 

 

8.2 Direction of Travel Indicator  

Where possible measures will also identify a direction of travel using the following 

convention: 

Green 

  

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year. 

Amber 

  

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 

year. 

Red 

  

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year. 

N/A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 

 

8.3 Key for Operational Directors 

AMc Ann McIntyre, Operational Director, Education, Inclusion and Provision Service (EIP) 

TC Tracey Coffey, Operational Director, Children and Families Service (CFS) 

 

 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts 02.09.15

	5 SSP Minutes
	CT Exec Minutes 23.6.15

	6 SEND Reforms – Preparation for Inspection
	7 Domestic Abuse Family Support Service Update
	8 Halton’s Provisional Educational Attainment 2015
	9 Compliments (Service User Feedback) relating to Children and Economy Directorate.
	10 Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments relating to Child Social Care Services
	11 Performance Monitoring Reports - Quarter 1 2015/16
	CYP Priority based PPB Report Q1 2015-16 v1




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Wednesday, 2 September 2015 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Logan (Vice-Chairman), P. Hignett, 
Horabin, K. Loftus, A. McInerney, Woolfall and E. Lawler 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  June Roberts, J. Stockton and Wall

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: A. McIntyre, A. Jones, S. Clough, G. Bennett, T. Coffey, 
C. Myring, A. Parkinson and D. Roberts

Also in attendance: None 

Action
CYP13 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2015 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CYP15 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Children, Young People 
and Families Portfolio which had been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board, were 
attached at Appendix 1 for information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

CYP16 SSP MINUTES

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



The minutes of the Halton Children’s Trust meeting 
held on 23 June 2015 were submitted to the Board for 
information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

CYP17 SEND REFORMS – PREPARATION FOR INSPECTION

The Board received a presentation SEND Reforms 
and the preparation in place for a local area inspection 
expected to occur any time after May 2016.

Members were informed that the evaluations of a 
future inspection would include: effective identification of 
need; effectiveness in meeting needs; local arrangements to 
achieve better identification; and outcomes and the overall 
effectiveness of the area in meeting its responsibilities.  The 
importance of the role that schools would play in the 
identification of need was noted.

It was reported that the inspection arrangements 
details would be as follows:

 All local areas will be inspected, with an inspection 
interval of up to 5 years;

 Inspection teams would include a HMI, a CQC 
Inspector and a local authority inspector;

 There would be monitoring inspection visits for areas 
found not to be good and re-inspection for inadequate 
areas;

 Inspectors would review available national data as 
part of their preparation, including within area 
inspection outcomes from CQC and Ofsted;

 Fieldwork would include discussions with elected 
members, key local area officers from health, 
education and social care, meetings with leaders of 
early year settings, schools and colleges;

 Strong emphasis would be placed on gathering the 
views of young people and parents and carers;

 Visits would be made to a range of providers.  The 
visits would not inspect the provision but focus on the 
effectiveness of the area’s arrangements; and

 As appropriate the findings of the area inspection 
would contribute to other CQC and Ofsted inspection 
activity.

Members were presented with some possible 
questions that could be asked during an inspection and 
these were discussed.  

Strategic Director 
- People and 
Economy 



Further to Members’ queries, the following was noted:

 The DfE had discussions with Officers regarding 
resolving their approach to ensure the graduated 
approach was used in schools and settings and had 
shared ideas with them on how to progress this;

 Schools were being encouraged to ensure they were 
carrying out their duties with regard to SEND Support 
in Schools and it was suggested that school 
governors be informed of this responsibility;

 The risk of financial abuse taking place for people 
with personal budgets has been discussed and it was 
noted that staff were able to monitor the systems 
being used and did have the authority to withdraw 
funding at any time if they suspected this was 
happening to any client; and

 An update on Personal Outcomes Evaluation Tool 
(POET) was requested for the next meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received.

CYP18 DOMESTIC ABUSE FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE 
UPDATE

The Board received an update on the activity of the 
Domestic Abuse Family Support service during its first year.

The Board was advised that in November 2013, 
Halton Borough Council commissioned Core Assets 
Children’s Services to deliver a new domestic abuse service 
for children, young people and families experiencing 
domestic abuse to ensure a co-ordinated approach for 
families.  It was reported that the service provided 
information, advice and direct support to families in a variety 
of methods.  It worked directly with parents to reduce the 
impact of domestic abuse on parenting capacity, helping 
them to understand and address the impact on the child’s 
behaviour, both individually and in groups.  It also afforded 
children and young people, who had lived/were living with 
domestic abuse, opportunities to share their feelings in an 
environment which was safe, through a discreet Art Therapy 
service, as well as within Child Safety Planning work.  The 
service also supported HBC Children’s Social Care with the 



Cheshire and Merseyside Local Authority Pre-Proceedings 
Protocol.

The report provided Members with details of staffing 
of the service and provided an overview of activity the team 
had seen.

It was noted following a Member query that the 
schools of children who were using the service were aware if 
a child of theirs was receiving this support and that in fact 
work was carried out within the school setting as well.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the positive developments in the Domestic 
Abuse Family Support Service;

2) notes the potential cost effectiveness of the Domestic 
Abuse Service in diverting children from care; and

3) notes that work will be undertaken with service users 
to input into the design of the new commission for 
2016.

CYP19 HALTON’S PROVISIONAL EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 
2015

The Board received a presentation on the emerging 
picture of Halton’s educational attainment.  It was noted 
however that the information was based upon un-validated 
and provisional data which was subject to change.  
Members were advised that the validated national results 
would not be available until the publication of the 
Department for Education (DfE) statistical first releases.

In summary the presentation included:

 Early Years Foundation Stage Profile;
 Good Level of Development in EYFS;
 Children in Care – EYFS;
 Phonics results and Children in Care (CIC) 

Phonics Results;



 Key Stage 1 results in reading, writing and maths;
 Key Stage 1 results for CIC;
 Key Stage 2 headlines – results at Level 4 and 

Level 5;
 Key Stage 2 for CIC progress;
 GCSE; English Baccalaureate; and A Level 

Headlines.

Officers advised that following the release of the DfE 
statistics, the updated information would be reported in the 
next quarterly monitoring report.

RESOLVED:  That the Board note the presentation.

CYP20 COMPLIMENTS (SERVICE USER FEEDBACK) RELATING 
TO CHILDREN AND ECONOMY DIRECTORATE.

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Children and Economy, which provided an update 
and feedback of compliments made by clients and positive 
feedback from workers/professionals relating to the Children 
and Enterprise Directorate.

It was noted that the information in the report was 
accepted as the mechanism by which the Senior 
Management Team was kept informed and that this 
information was used to develop services.

The report contained information on the number of 
compliments year by year; a breakdown of compliments and 
positive feedback over the years; compliments made broken 
down into departments; and compliments made in Children 
and Families showing year by year.  The report also detailed 
some clients’ comments that were received in the form of 
letters, cards, emails and texts with regards to:

 Child Protection and Children in Need;
 Children in Care; 
 Team Around the Family;
 The Education, Inclusion and Provision 

Department; and
 Economy and Enterprise Department.

Members noted that staff benefitted from receiving 
compliments as it was proof that their efforts were 
appreciated and made them feel valued and that 
compliments were also a powerful tool in motivating 
continued efforts.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.



CYP21 ANNUAL REPORT - COMMENTS, COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS RELATING TO CHILD SOCIAL CARE 
SERVICES

The Board received the Annual Report – Comments, 
Complaints and Compliments relating to Child Social Care 
Services (1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015).

It was reported that the Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure was for Children and Young 
People to have their concerns resolved swiftly and wherever 
possible by the people who provided the service locally.  
The report provided an analysis on complaints processed 
under this and included information such as:

 Numbers of complaints;
 Who the complaints were made by;
 How the complaints were made;
 Types of statutory complaints made;
 Outcomes of complaints at various stages; and
 Timescales involved; 

RESOLVED:  That 

1) the Board accepts the report as the mechanism by 
which the Local Authority is kept informed about the 
operation of its complaints procedure for Children in 
Social Care; and

2) the Board notes that the Annual Report evidences 
how feedback from service users has been used to 
improve service delivery.

CYP22 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 1 
2015/16

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for Quarter 1 of 2015-16 and were requested to 
consider them and raise any questions or points of 
clarification required.

It was noted that the key priorities for development or 
improvement in 2015-18 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional 



areas reporting to the Board as follows:

 Children and Families Services; and
 Education, Inclusion and Provision

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.

RESOLVED:  That the Policy and Performance Board 
receive the first quarter performance management reports.

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m.


